

03-2522/03-2529

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

YUEN SHING LEE,
Petitioner-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, and EDWARD MCELROY, NEW YORK DISTRICT DIRECTOR
OF THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
Respondents-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND
THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT OF THE NEW YORK STATE
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-
APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT**

Lawrence S. Lustberg (LL-1644)
Jonathan L. Hafetz (JH-0843)
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE, P.C.
One Pennsylvania Plaza, 37th Floor
New York, NY 10119-3701
(212) 649-4700 (tel.)
(212) 333-5980 (fax)
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. FUNDAMENTAL JURISDICTIONAL FACTS LIKE ALIENAGE HAVE TRADITIONALLY BEEN REVIEWED ON HABEAS CORPUS	8
II. BARRING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF MR. LEE’S NATIONALITY CLAIM FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES WOULD RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS.....	11
A. Due Process Requires Judicial Review of Citizenship or Nationality Claims	11
B. Mr. Lee’s Case Underscores the Dangers of Requiring Exhaustion of Citizenship or Nationality Claims	14
C. Ensuring the Existence of a Federal Forum for Mr. Lee’s Nationality Claim is Consistent with this Circuit’s Precedents	19
III. SECTION 1252(b)(5) DOES NOT PRECLUDE HABEAS REVIEW OF MR. LEE’S NATIONALITY CLAIM	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Asani v. INS</i> , 154 F.3d 719 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Barthelemy v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923).....	11
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939).....	24
<i>Bowrin v. INS</i> , 194 F.3d 483 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1947).....	15
<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. INS</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	12
<i>Chmakov v. Blackman</i> , 266 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22, 23

<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	9
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Evangelista v. Ashcroft</i> , 359 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Fong Tan Jew ex rel. Chin Hong Fun v. Tillinghast</i> , 24 F.2d 632 (1 st Cir. 1928).....	12
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	8
<i>Gee Fook Sing v. United States</i> , 49 F. 146 (9 th Cir. 1892).....	13
<i>Givens v. Zerbst</i> , 255 U.S. 11 (1921).....	8
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	24
<i>Hughes v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 752 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	8, 22
<i>Jacinto v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 725 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	13
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	12
<i>Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18

<i>Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 01-CV-0997, 2003 WL 21310247 (E.D.N.Y. May 27, 2003)	22
<i>Lewis v. INS</i> , 194 F.3d 539 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Liu v. INS</i> , 293 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	8
<i>Merritt v. Faulkner</i> , 697 F.2d 761 (7 th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Moran-Enriquez v. INS</i> , 884 F.2d 420 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Moussa v. INS</i> , 302 F.3d 823 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	9, 16
<i>Neheme v. INS</i> , 252 F.3d 415 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	8, 9, 11
<i>Restrepo v. McElroy</i> , --F.3d --, No. 99-2703, 2004 WL 652802 (2d Cir. Apr. 1, 2004).....	20
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	19
<i>Salim v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Theodoropoulos v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Tod v. Waldman</i> , 266 U.S. 113 (1924), <i>as modified</i> , 267 U.S. 547 (1925).....	9

<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 87 (1958).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Zdunic v. Uhl</i> , 137 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1943).....	8
<i>United States v. Chin Len</i> , 187 F. 544 (2d Cir. 1911).....	12
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	15
<i>Yang v. McElroy</i> , 277 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241	4, 7, 8, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(22).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5)	4, 7, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 73.....	8
Pub. L. No. 106-395, 114 Stat. 1631 (2000) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1431).....	3, 15

Other Authorities

AleinikoffT. Alexander, et al., <i>Immigration and Citizenship: Process and Policy</i> 152 (4th ed. 1998)	12
Bahree, Magha & Feldman, Cassi “Southern Discomfort: Local Deportees Sent out of State,” No. 411 <i>City Limits</i> (Dec. 8, 2003)	16

Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	24
Church, William, <i>A Treatise on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1893).....	8
Hart, Henry M., Jr., “The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic,” 66 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1362 (1953).....	13
Henkin, Louis, “The Constitution and United States Sovereignty: A Century of Chinese Exclusion and Its Progeny,” 100 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 853 (1987)	12
Human Rights Watch, <i>Locked Away: Immigration Detainees in Jails in the United States</i> (1998).....	16
Nugent, Christopher, “The INS Detention Standards: Facilitating Legal Representation and Humane Conditions of Confinement for Immigration Detainees,” <i>Immigration Current Awareness Newsletter</i> (Nat’l Immig. Project of the Nat’l Lawyers Guild 2003).....	16
Taylor, Margaret H., “Promoting Legal Representation for Detained Aliens: Litigation and Administrative Reform,” 29 <i>Conn. L. Rev.</i> 1647 (1997)	15, 16
